



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE TRIALS AND HEARINGS
Hearings Division

DECISION

NORA BROWN - NACMIAS LAW FIRM PPLC 592 PACIFIC STREET NEW YORK,NV 11217	Summons No: 0703963361 et al. (1 Summons) DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION, -against- P CITYWIDE CONTAINER SERVICE CORP. Hearing Date: 11/06/2025 Hearing Location: Remote Type of Hearing: By Telephone
--	---

Total Penalty Amount:\$750.00
Community Service(Hr): Not Applicable

SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
0703963361	Sustained	08/01/2025	922 BAY RIDGE PARKWAY Brooklyn

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	CODE SECTION/RULE	RESULT	PENALTY
1	ADC4	AC 19- 123	Sustained	\$750.00

Findings of Fact & Conclusions of Law

The summons is sustained.

The Respondent, P CITYWIDE CONTAINER SERVICE CORP., appeared by its authorized representative, Nora Brown, Esq., Nacmias Law Firm. The Petitioner, NYC Department of Transportation (DOT), appeared by its representative, Inspector Paul Stewart.

The summons alleges a violation of NYC Administrative Code Section 19-123 for a commercial refuse container stored on the street without an NYC DOT permit.

Petitioner's representative relied on the summons for Petitioner's main case and produced the following evidence in support of the summons: six (6) photographs of the violating condition (Px1-Px6) and search of the NYC DOT records showing that there was no active permit for Respondent's container to be stored at the cited location (Px7).

Upon review of Petitioner's evidence, Respondent's counsel denied the existence of the violating condition but did not produce any evidence or assert any affirmative defenses to the charge in the summons.

I find on the Petitioner's credible case that the violating conditions described in the summons existed and the standard penalty is imposed.

The summons is sustained.

Jamin Sewell

11/06/2025

11/06/2025

Jamin Sewell, Judicial Hearing Officer

Date